The Federation has adopted a retirement plan in accordance with Section 403(b)(7) of the
Internal Revenue Code.  The plan allows for the deferment of income to the employees by
means of investing in a tax shelter account.  The plan allows employer and employee
contributions. Contributions by the Federation to the plan on behalf of the employees for the
years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 totaled $679 and $19,930, respectively.

DURHAM-CHAPEL HILL JEWISH FEDERATION

D/B/A JEWISH FOR GOOD
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

28

17.  Donated Services

The Federation receives donated services from a variety of unpaid volunteers.  No amounts have
been recorded in the accompanying statements of activities because the criteria for recognition
of such volunteer effort has not been satisfied.

18. Correction of an Error

During the year ended September 30, 2023, management discovered that prior year restricted net
assets were understated. The following adjustments were made to the September 30, 2022
financial statements.

   As Previously
   Reported   Change   As Restated

 Net Assets Released
 from Restriction   $1,825,076   $(318,715)   $1,506,361
 Beginning of Year Net Assets
 with Donor Restrictions   5,463,805   240,592   5,704,397
 Beginning of Year Net Assets
 without Donor Restrictions   5,665,475   (240,592)   5,424,883
 End of Year Net Assets
 with Donor Restrictions   7,095,528   559,307   7,654,835
 End of Year Net Assets
 without Donor Restrictions   5,934,629   (559,307)   5,375,322

19. Reduce or Retire the Debt Campaign

 In the second quarter of 2015, the Federation embarked upon a campaign to reduce and/or retire

the outstanding debt owed to its bank. During the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022,
no pledges were received and no pledges were collected. Although the Federation is primarily
liable for the loan, an agreement existed wherein the Lerner School contributed 15% towards the
repayment of the loan and received a 15% credit against the debt it owed to the Federation for all
money collected to retire the Federation’s debt. On October 13, 2022, the Lerner School